ISRP Comment/Question: Do not fund, programmatically and technically deficient. Submit revised proposal next year.

Response: This project was originally proposed in response to an increased region-wide interest in the possible use of adult salmon carcasses to enhance stream productivity and to improve rearing conditions for juvenile anadromous salmonids.  Because of this interest, the managers proposed for FY1999 the development of a long-term nutrient enrichment management program.  The FY1999 proposal focused primarily on organizing and coordinating a working group of interested parties to develop a region-wide nutrient enhancement research plan.  Other activities were proposed as out-year expenditures and included measures aimed at quantifying stream productivity and determining the effects of the experimental introduction of nutrients.  This proposal received very favorable reviews from the ISRP and was one of only a few projects placed in the innovative research category.  However, CBFWA placed the project in tier 3 and recommended against funding, largely because they favored immediate field-oriented research assessing the use of nutrient enrichment as a management strategy.

CBFWA’s concerns were addressed in the FY2000 proposal by eliminating tasks aimed at developing a nutrient enrichment working group, and by including objectives that were more field research oriented.  These changes were apparently favorably received by CBFWA, because the project was upgraded to the Tier 2 category in the FY2000 proposal.  However, in their FY2000 review, the ISRP recommended a Tier 3 level of funding, a complete reversal of their earlier FY1999 recommendation.  One of the primary reasons for re-submitting this proposal for FY2000 was because of the favorable review of the FY1999 proposal received from the ISRP.  

ISRP Comment/Question: How is this proposal going to advance ongoing efforts in the region?  Would the information provide another tool for salmon recovery?

Response: Nutrients derived from adult salmonid carcasses are fundamentally important to salmonid and stream ecology and, as such, should be a component of the NPPC Fish and Wildlife research and management program.  The use and evaluation of this technique seems to be an omission in the NPPC program.  This proposal is directed at evaluating when and where nutrient enhancement might provide the most benefit, and thus would provide managers with another recovery tool.  The reviewers spent an inordinate amount of time in this paragraph criticizing the authors for the use of the word “overwhelming” in a description of historic adult anadromous salmonid abundance in the basin.  This criticism seems trivial and unwarranted, particularly given the well-known scale of declines of anadromous salmonids throughout the basin. 

ISRP Comment/Question: Only minimal collaborative efforts (e.g., with the Wind River Ecosystem Restoration Project #9154) are described.

Response: We recognize this area as a weakness in the proposal, and will revise it in the future.  There are a number of ongoing recovery or restoration projects in areas with depressed adult returns where our activities could be integrated more efficiently and effectively.

ISRP Comment/Question: With regard to methods: Stable isotope sampling should probably encompass more sources (e.g., stream POM), and reviewers find it curious that no effort is to be made to examine the potential contribution of MDN to riparian and adjacent upland consumers.

Response: We recognize the potential importance of marine-derived nutrients to organisms (both aquatic and terrestrial) other than salmonids.  We emphasized research on juvenile salmonids (and some other trophic groups) for a number of reasons, including: 1) juvenile salmonid condition and production were the primary response variables of interest; 2) minimizing the number of trophic groups studied, and associated isotope analyses, would save on costs; and 3) information on juvenile salmonids would likely be the most transferable and useful to fishery managers.

ISRP Comment/Question: Proponents intend to examine physiological factors as a measure of fish health, but no justification is provided.

Response: A number of studies have examined the influence of marine-derived nutrients on measures of fish production, most commonly growth and condition.  To the managers’

knowledge, no studies have linked nutrient enrichment to the physiological condition of juvenile salmonids, despite well reported findings linking physiology with successful migration and smolt transformation.  Physiological measures of fish health and smoltification were included in this proposal to examine the possible influences of increased nutrient levels on the condition of juvenile salmonids beyond that normally seen by just examining growth as a response variable.  There are a number of questions related to juvenile salmonid ecology and physiology that could be addressed with these data, such as: Does nutrient enhancement result in more successful smolts or earlier migrating fish?
